



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 10-138

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 2008.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. The line preceding line 1 should read: “SECTION 1. EFT 10.75 is repealed and recreated to read:”.

b. All of the paragraphs in s. ETF 10.75 (1) should end with periods rather than semicolons.

c. In sub. (1) (a), the term “defined” should be deleted and replaced with “set forth” as the section to which the reader is referred is not a definition.

d. Subsection (1) (f) and (g) do not follow from the introductory material. It is suggested that they become sub. (1m) (a) and (b).

e. Throughout the rule, “Deferred Compensation Program” should be lowercase. In sub. (3) (a), “Department” should be lowercase.

f. Subsection (3) (c) occurs twice in the proposed rule at line 78 and line 87. Line 87 should be renumbered “(d)” and should refer back to “par. (c)” rather than “par. (b)” as currently drafted, and “(d)” at line 89 should be changed to “(e)”.

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

a. In sub. (1) (c) and (d), “s. 244.01 (3), Stats.” should read “s. 244.02 (3), Stats.” as this is where the definition of durable power of attorney is located.

b. In the first sub. (3) (c), “sub. (2) (d)” should replace “par. (2) (d)”. A similar change is needed in sub. (4) (b).